
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

13 June 2013 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 20th June, 2013, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

5 Quarter 4 2012/13 Performance Report (Pages 5 - 42) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

6 Procurement Strategy 2013/14 to 2015/16 (Pages 43 - 62) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

7 Capital Outturn Report 2012/13 (Pages 63 - 82) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Occupational Health Contract (Pages 83 - 84) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

9 Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 85 - 152) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

10 Tamworth Borough Council Commissioning Review and Commissioning 
Intentions (Pages 153 - 166) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and Voluntary Sector) 
 

11 Phase Two Of Redevelopment Of Council Owned Garage Sites And  Council 
House Building Pilot (Pages 167 - 176) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People and the 
Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

12 Landlord Services - Welfare Reform & Preparations for Universal Credit 
(Pages 177 - 238) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People) 
 

13 Landlord Services Regulatory Framework (Pages 239 - 256) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

14 Participation In The County Wide Contract For Home Improvement Services 
Delivering Disabled Facilities Grants (Pages 257 - 348) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 30th MAY 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Anica Goodwin 
(Director - Transformation/Corporate Performance), Robert Mitchell (Director - 
Communities, Planning and Partnerships) and Lara Allman (Democratic & 
Election Services Officer) 
 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle. 
 

2 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Director Transformation and Corporate Performances gave a presentation on 
Agile Working update. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2013 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Cabinet 30 May 2013 

 

 

2 
 

6 WRITE OFFS  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets providing members 
with details of write offs from 1 April 2012 to March 2013 and seeking approval to 
write off irrecoverable debt was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amount of debt written off for the previous financial 

year be endorsed and the write off of irrecoverable debt for 
Business Rates of £159,395.00 and Sundry Income of 
£54,038.97 respectively be approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
J Oates) 

 
 

7 WELFARE BENEFIT REFORM DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Vulnerable People and 
Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets updating Cabinet on the discretionary 
schemes provided by the Council to temporarily mitigate the impact of and 
support the transition for some vulnerable residents in implementing changes 
required by the Governments Welfare Benefit Reform programme was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The implementation of the Discretionary Award for Council 

Tax Scheme be approved, and; 
 2 The Landlord Hardship Fund as a separate fund available to 

council tenants, for the commercial interests of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) be approved, and; 

 3 A Direction be sought from the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) on this basis. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
 

8 2014 ARTS AND EVENTS PROGRAMME  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets and Portfolio Holder 
for Economy and Education seeking approval for the proposed Arts and Events 
programme in 2014 and seeking approval to submit a bid to the Arts Council was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The 2014 Arts and Events programme be approved, and; 
 2 The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder Operations and 
Assets be authorised to submit a bid to the Arts Council 
England Grants for the Arts Scheme. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 30 May 2013 

 

 

3 
 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

9 TAMWORTH GOLF COURSE FUTURE OPTIONS- PROJECT INITIATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education updating Members 
on progress since the Cabinet meeting on 26 March 2013 which approved the 
interim management of the Golf Course by the Council and authorised the 
initiation of a project to review the future sustainability options was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The project outcomes and long list of options for appraisal 

in stage two of the project be approved, and; 
 2 The release of £50,000 from the general fund contingency 

budget to support the delivery of the project be authorised, 
and; 

 3 The Portfolio Holder Economy and Education in 
collaboration with the Portfolio Holder Community 
Development and Voluntary Sector be authorised to 
progress the project, and; 

 4 The waiver of financial regulations be authorised in order 
to appoint FMG Consulting to support the second stage 
options appraisal process. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - STREAMLINING INFORMATION 

REQUIREMENTS AND VALIDATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking member 
approval to the revised information requirements for planning applications was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The revised information requirements (Local Validation 

Criteria) for planning applications
[...]
xplain 
 
NO 

21.  Can this adverse impact be justified:   

• on the grounds of promoting 
equality of opportunity for 
one group?  

• For any other reason? 

Y 
 
 
 

N Please explain for each equality heading 
on a separate piece of paper (questions 9 
– 20). 
 
 
 

22.  As a result of carrying out the 
equality impact assessment is there a 
requirement for further consultation? 

Y N 
 
 

Please explain  
 
NO 

23. As a result of this EIA should 
this policy/ procedure/ practice be 
recommended for implementation in its 
current state?   
 

 
 
Y 
 
 
 

 
 

N 
 
 

Please explain 
 
YES  

 
PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ACTION PLAN FOR ALL IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Page 61



Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan 
 
Complete the action plan demonstrating the changes required in order to meet TBC’s commitment 
to equality and diversity.  The action plan must contain monitoring arrangements, the publishing 
of results and the review period required for this policy. 
 

ACTION/ ACTIVITY  RESPONSIBILITY TARGET  PROGRESS  

Review Equalities Impact Assessment as 
part of Procurement Strategy 
update/review 
 

Management Accountant 2014/15  

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

Monitoring arrangements: 
 

Annual review    

Publication: 
 

As part of Procurement 
Strategy/Cabinet update 

  

Review Period: 
 

Annual review    

  Expand as appropriate 
 
Signed  
(Completing Officer)…………………………...   Date ………………………. 
 
Signed  
(Head of Department) ……………………………..  Date ………………………. 
 
Signed  
Corporate Diversity/ Equality ………………………  Date ……………………….  
 

Page 62



 1
 

 
CABINET 

 
20 June 2013 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 

 

CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2012/13 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To advise members on the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2012/13 
(subject to audit confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile specific 
programme budgets into 2013/14. 
 
This report is a key decision due to expe
[...]
c 
contractual provision is £12, 385 (this excludes call off items and additional work carried out 
on an ad hoc basis). Last year our contract costs were approx £13,000 and overall spend 
was an additional £5,879, but this varies from year to year depending on when cyclical tasks 

Agenda Item 8

Page 83



are carried out.. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
Without the provision of these services, the Council cannot fulfil its legal obligations and duty 
of care to employees.  
Effective use of Occupational Health has been demonstrated to reduce sickness absence 
and risk of disability discrimination claims. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
None 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
This contract represents the fourth occasion that Tamworth Borough Council has worked in 
partnership with the other authorities to deliver an occupational health service for employees. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Christie Tims, Head of Organisational Development ext 215 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
 

Page 84



CABINET 
 

 
20 June 2013 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION  
 
 

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
CONSULTATION 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 
PURPOSE 
The Council, as a Local Planning Authority, is required to produce a Statement of 
Community Involvement setting out how and when the Council will seek the views of 
local people, businesses and key organisations when preparing the new development plan 
documents and when planning applications are received.  
 
The current Statement of Community Involvement was adopted by the Council in 2006. 
Since then legislation governing the Statement of Community Involvement has changed and 
it is now necessary to update it to reflect changing statutory requirements.  
 
This report will allow for a 6 week public consultation to take place. It will satisfy the Duty to 
Co-operate requirement and will also give members of the public and other individuals and 
organisations the opportunity to make comments on the document. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) To approve the proposed Statement of Community Involvement for public 
consultation for a period of 6 weeks.  

 
(2) To give delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Regeneration in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development to make minor changes to the 
Statement of Community Involvement after the public consultation has closed and 
before the document goes to Full Council for adoption.  

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Statement of community involvement (SCI) is the Council’s code of practice on how 
people can expect to be involved in the planning process. It covers the production of different 
types of planning policy documents, and the different stages for each one. It is also 
concerned with how people should expect to be involved in the planning application process.  
 
The current SCI document was adopted in June 2006 and was prepared under previous 
planning regulations. Since then the planning system has changed significantly, with the new 
National Planning Policy Framework published in March 2011, the Localism Act being given 
royal assent in November 2011, and the introduction of new planning regulations in 2012.  
 
This review aims to update the SCI to simplify it and remove duplication with other 
documents. It also aims to reflect the new regulations and the emphasis of the NPPF on 
speedier and responsive plan-making. In general, the revised SCI document is more 
streamlined and flexible in terms of involvement in the planning process when compared to 

Agenda Item 9

Page 85



the adopted version. Officers have also sought to rationalise the previous SCI and produce a 
more succinct, flexible and customer focussed document. The changes and implications for 
both the plan making process and planning applications process are set out below:  
 
Planning Policy Documents 
There have been significant changes to the procedures for producing planning policy 
[...]
ite: www.tamworth.gov.uk

Page 151



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

 

20
th
 June 2013  

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR 

 

Tamworth Borough Council Review of Commissioned Services  
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 

PURPOSE 

 

To update members on and seek approval for the next stages of  Commissioning 
Cycle 2, including the shaping of new services and the potential reduction and de-
commissioning of some existing services, based on the needs assessment.  
 
To further develop the structures needed to support the implementation of the Public 
Sector Commissioning Framework and ultimately joint commissioning through a 
public Sector Commissioning Board. 
 
To build on current commissioning practice and momentum, leading the way in 
Tamworth in relation to joined up commissioning 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Members; 

1. Endorse the estimated spend in each area of need (See commissioning 
intentions document attached at appendix D). 

2. Endorse the proposal to publish Tamworth Borough Council’s commissioning 
intentions  

3. Endorse the Commissioning Board to engage fully in the development of the 
service outline process led by the Commissioning team 

4. Endorse the development of a de-commissioning guidelines and best practice 
document to enable more effective and efficient commissioning in Tamworth 

5. That Cabinet selects their preferred option; 
 
Option 1. To continue to fund the family support services element at the existing 
level (£25,000 per annum).  
 
Option 2. To reduce the family support service element by £10,000 per annum to 
£15,000 per annum  
 
Option 3.  To reduce the family support service as in option 2 but reinvest the 
£10,000 saving per annum across the other commissioned services 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

During the past six months the Commissioning team have undertaken an in depth 
multi agency approach to needs assessment in Tamworth. Steps
[...]
ress levels in families 
• To reduce debt levels in families 
• To support families through welfare reform 
changes 

Tamworth 
residents 

All Tamworth £27,000 
Fleur 

Fernando/Kare
n Adderley 

Possibly 
3 Years end 
March 2017 

Housing 
Homelessness 
grant funding 

To reduce homelessness in Tamworth 
Tamworth 
residents 

All Tamworth TBC Steve Pointon No 
Possibly 2 
years 

TCP 
Shopmobility 

service 
To provide a shopmobility service in Tamworth 
town centre 

Tamworth 
residents 

All Tamworth £15,000 
Tracey 

Yeomans 
No 

possibly 3 
years 

A & E 
Environmental 

Service 

Protecting and enhancing the wildlife and wild 
places of Tamworth, promoting an 
understanding of the natural environment and 
encouraging community involvement in 
maintaining and enhancing natural habitats. 

Tamworth 
residents 

All Tamworth £45,000 Andrew Barratt No 

3 years 
extension to 
current 
contract 

P
age 166



CABINET 

 
20

th
 June 2013 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PUBLIC HOUSING & 

VULNERABLE PEOPLE AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS & 

ASSETS 

 
 
 

PHASE TWO OF REDEVELOPMENT OF COUNCIL OWNED GARAGE SITES 

AND  COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PILOT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
To update members on progress in relation to the redevelopment of underused 
Council owned Garage sites and to agree proposals for a further phase of the 
redevelopment.  To set out proposals for assessment of the feasibility for a Council 
house building programme. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Cabinet  are recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the redevelopment of underused Garage sites in accordance with the 
schedule shown in Annex 1, 

2. To confirm that the Council will progress redevelopment of those sites 
included in phase two of the programme in partnership with Waterloo Housing 
Association  

3. Agree that the feasibility of a Council House Building project is explored based 
on the potential redevelopment of a garage site   

4. Agree a waiver to financial guidance to enable the Council’s advisors Ark 
Consultancy to provide a financial assessment of the potential for Council 
house building on this site.  A further report following this assessment will be 
submitted to Cabinet in November 2013. 

5. That officers work with partners to develop options to ensure use of retained 
Right to Buy receipts to achieve like for like replacement of affordable housing. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Members on 25th July 2012 agreed proposals for a further phase of redevelopment of 
underused Garage sites for affordable housing in partnership with Waterloo Housing 
Association and Bromford Housing Group.  The schedule of sites agreed was subject 
at that time to further assessment with Registered Provider Partners. 
 
A first phase of the project has been progressed with 5 of the originally identified 
sites now having successfully gained planning permission.  These sites will now be 

Agenda Item 11

Page 167



developed by Bromford Housing Group.  It is anticipated work on these sites will 
commence in late summer subject to agreement and exchange of contracts 
delivering 20 properties. 
 
Four of the remaining five sites included within the first phase of the project are now 
progressing towards planning.  The exception is Bloomfield Way where land 
ownership issues have arisen.  This site is considered below. 
 
Since the schedule of sites for the next phase of the project was agreed with Cabinet 
in July 2012 further site assessments have been undertaken and outline site layouts 
and design work has been completed.  This initial work has identified potential for up 
to 40 additional units of affordable housing. 
 
From the schedule agreed in July 2012 one site has been removed, namely 
Beauchamp Road garage site.  This is because this site is deemed to be problematic 
to develop.  
 
Waterloo Housing Association and Bromford Housing Group were appointed as the 
Council’s partners for this project following the submission of proposa
[...]
LWAY 4x2B3P Bungalows or 

4x2B4P Houses 

634 1305/ Hilltop Avenue GILLWAY 4x2B4P Houses 

422 1305/ Chestnut Avenue GILLWAY 2x2B3P Bungalows 

423 1305/ Chestnut Avenue GILLWAY 

 

4x2B3P Bungalows or 

4x2B4P Houses 

468 1305/ Colbourne Road  3x2B4P Houses 

458 1305/ Broadsmeath KETTLEBROOK 3x2B4P Houses 

459 1305/ Broadsmeath KETTLEBROOK 2x2B4P Houses 

640 1305/ Lower Park KETTLEBROOK 1x2B4P House 

643 1305/ Thurne WILNECOTE NORTH 2x2B4P Houses 

476 1305/ Arden Close WILNECOTE 3x2B3P Bungalows 

453 1305/ Chapelon GLASCOTE 2x2B4P Houses and 

4x1B2P Flats 

454 1305/ Chapelon GLASCOTE 2x2B4P Houses 

449 1305/ Ferrers Road  3x2B4P Houses 

637 1305/ Ferrers Road  2x2B4P Houses 

 

 

Page 175



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

20th June 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE  PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PUBLIC HOUSING & VULNERABLE 
PEOPLE 

 
 

Council Landlord Services - Welfare Reform and Preparations for Universal Credit 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To update cabinet on the impact of key reforms contained within the Welfare Reform Act 
2012 on the Council’s Landlord Service and to agree actions and changes to policy in 
response to the reforms. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet approve:- 
 

1. A waiver to financial regulations to use Consult CIH to undertake work necessary to 
update the HRA business plan up to the value of £5000. 

 
2. An amendment to the rent policy to allow tenanted transfers with rent arrears where 

this will alleviate financial hardship and seek to improve people’s living conditions, 
subject to the wider links to the allocations policy. 

 
3. The action plan resulting from the risk assessment  

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
On the 25th July 2012 Cabinet received a report detailing the impact of Welfare Benefit 
Reform.  Members have also had the opportunity to attend several seminars on the subject.  
On the 30th May 2013, Cabinet also approved a range of hardship funds aimed at providing 
tra
[...]

p
re
n
ti
c
e
s
h
ip
s
 

(W
E
L
, 
M
e
a
rs
, 
M
F
S
) 
&
 

ti
m
e
ta
b
le
 f
o
r 
im
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 t
o
 

b
e
 a
g
re
e
d
 

•
 
L
o
o
k
 a
t 
h
o
u
s
in
g
 

a
p
p
re
n
ti
c
e
s
h
ip
s
 w
it
h
 

L
a
n
d
lo
rd
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

T
M
 (
R
e
 G
a
v
in
 S
c
o
tt
) 

J
M
/ 
S
P
 

   S
P
 

E
n
d
 o
f 
2
0
1
3
/ 
1
4
 

    E
n
d
 o
f 
2
0
1
3
/ 
1
4
 

1
1
.  
 P
ro
d
u
c
e
 a
 C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 D
e
b
t 

/ 
E
c
o
n
o
m
ic
 W

e
ll-
b
e
in
g
 

P
ro
je
c
t 
T
e
a
m
 (
M
B
;T
M
;K
T
:S
P
;J
C
) 

2
0
1
4
/1
5
 

Page 236



F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
 t
h
a
t 
p
ri
o
ri
ti
s
e
s
 

c
o
u
n
c
il 
d
e
b
ts
 a
n
d
 i
d
e
n
ti
fi
e
s
 

a
ll 
s
u
p
p
o
rt
 a
c
ro
s
s
 t
h
e
 

s
e
c
to
rs
 a
n
d
 w
it
h
 p
a
rt
n
e
rs
 

 

Page 237



Page 238

This page is intentionally left blank



                                  
CABINET 

 

           20th June 2013 

 

 
 
 

REPORT PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PUBLIC HOUSING & VULNERABLE PEOPLE 
 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/13 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 

PURPOSE 

 
To provide details of the Councils Landlord Performance for 2012/13 as required 
under the Homes & Community Agency Landlord Regulatory Framework 2012. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet endorse:- 
 

• The production of a Tenant Annual Report (2012/13) using the performance 
data referred to in this report in order to comply with the regulatory code. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Council’s landlord is well placed to contribute to place shaping.  The levels of 
capital investment in ensuring continued decency in council retained stock, 
investment in environmental works and front line services continues to be recognised 
by the leading tenants group in Tamworth as improving. Tenants remain firmly 
committed to using the HRA to support wider regeneration plans and developing new 
and affordable housing to increase supply and choice.  The development of the 
business plan already features elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
There remains a requirement to
[...]
 Council House Building Pilot
	Annex One Garage Site Schedule

	12 Landlord Services - Welfare Reform & Preparations for Universal Credit
	Annex One - Rent Impact Assessment 2012/13
	Annex two - Risk Map Welfare Reform
	Annex three - Welfare Reform Action Plan

	13 Landlord Services Regulatory Framework
	14 Participation In The County Wide Contract For Home Improvement Services Delivering Disabled Facilities Grants
	Appendix A - Participation Agreement
	Appendix B - Specification




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 20th JUNE 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), 
Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Anica Goodwin (Director - 
Transformation/Corporate Performance), Matthew Bowers (Head of Planning 
and Regeneration), Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord Services), Fleur Fernando 
(Head of Partnerships and Commissioning) and Alexander Roberts 
(Development Plan Manager) 
 
 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2013 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

14 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

15 QUARTER 4 2012/13 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance and 
financial health check was considered. 
 



Cabinet 20 June 2013 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 
 

16 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 TO 2015/16  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking Cabinet 
approval for an updated Procurement Strategy for Tamworth Borough Council, 
covering the period 2013/14 to 2015/16 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 the Procurement Strategy be approved, and; 
 2 the improvement and action plan be endorsed. 
  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
 

17 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2012/13  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking to advise 
members on the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2012/13 
(subject to audit confirmation) and requesting approval to re-profile specific 
programme budgets into 2013/14 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 the final outturn position of the 2012/13 capital programme 

be endorsed; 
 2 the budget re-profiling projects into the Authority’s Capital 

Programme 2013/14 (total £4.778m) be approved, and; 
 3 the consolidation of budgets associated with the Corporate 

Change Programme totalling £147.7k be approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

18 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CONTRACT  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets informing members 
of the successful tender of Occupational Health Services to the Council for a 3 
year contract, with the option to extend for 1 year, was considered. 
 
  
RESOLVED: The contents of the report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 

D Cook) 



Cabinet 20 June 2013 

 

 

3 
 

 
 
 

19 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education setting out how and 
when the Council will seek the views of local people, businesses and key 
organisations when preparing the new development plan documents and when 
planning applications are received was considered 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 the proposed Statement of Community Involvement for 

public consultation for a period of six weeks be approved, 
and; 

 2 delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Education to make minor changes to the 
Statement of Community Involvement after the public 
consultation has closed and before the document goes to 
Full Council for adoption. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 
 

20 TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL COMMISSIONING REVIEW AND 

COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and Voluntary 
Sector updating members on and seeking approval for the next stages of 
Commissioning Cycle 2, including the shaping of new services and the potential 
reduction and decommissioning of some existing services, based on the needs 
assessment, developing the structures needed to support the implementation of 
the Public Sector Commissioning Framework and ultimately joint commissioning 
through a Public Sector Commissioning Board, and build on current 
commissioning practice and momentum, leading the way in Tamworth in relation 
to joined up commissioning was considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 the estimated spend in each area of need; 
 2 the proposal to publish Tamworth Borough Council’s 

commissioning intentions; 
 3 the Commissioning Board engage fully in the development 

of the service outline process led by the Commissioning 
Board; 

 4 the development of a de-commissioning guidelines and best 
practice document to enable more effective and efficient 
commissioning in Tamworth, and; 



Cabinet 20 June 2013 

 

 

4 
 

 5 Cabinet selected their preferred option as Option 2: 
Option 2. To reduce the family support services element by 
£10,000 per annum to £15,000 per annum all be endorsed. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
Cabinet wish to minute their appreciation of the work undertaken by Fleur 
Fernando, Karen Adderely and Karen Clancy on Commissioning. 
 

21 PHASE TWO OF REDEVELOPMENT OF COUNCIL OWNED GARAGE SITES 

AND  COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PILOT  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People and 
Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets updating members on progress in 
relation to the redevelopment of underused Council owned garage sites, agreeing 
proposals for a further phase of the redevelopment and setting out proposals for 
assessment of the feasibility for a Council house building programme was 
considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 the redevelopment of underused garage sites in accordance 

with the schedules shown in Annex 1 of the report be 
approved; 

 2 the Council will progress redevelopment of those sites 
included in phase two of the programme in participation with 
Waterloo Housing Association; 

 3 the feasibility of a Council House Building project be 
explored based on the potential redevelopment of a garage 
site; 

 4 a waiver to financial assessment of the potential for Council 
house build on this site be approved and a further report 
following the assessment be submitted to Cabinet in 
November 2013, and; 

 5 officers work with partners to develop options to ensure use 
of retained Right to Buy receipts to achieve like for like 
replacement of affordable housing. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 
 

22 LANDLORD SERVICES - WELFARE REFORM & PREPARATIONS FOR 

UNIVERSAL CREDIT  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
updating Cabinet on the impact of key reforms contained within the Welfare 



Cabinet 20 June 2013 

 

 

5 
 

Reform Act 2012 on the Council’s Landlord Service and seeking agreement of 
actions and changes to policy in response to the reforms was considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 a waiver to financial regulations to use Consult CIH to 

undertake work necessary to update the HRA business plan 
up to the value of £5000 be approved; 

 2 an amendment to the rent policy to allow tenanted transfers 
with rent arrears where this will alleviate financial hardship 
and seek to improve people’s living conditions, subject to 
the wider links to the allocations policy be approved, and; 

 3 the action plan resulting from the risk assessment be 
approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

23 LANDLORD SERVICES REGULATORY FRAMEWORK  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
providing details of the Council’s Landlord Performance for 2012/13 as required 
under the Homes and Community Agency Landlord Regulatory Framework 2012 
was considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the production of a Tenant Annual Report (2012/13) using 

the performance data referred to in the report in order to 
comply with the regulatory code be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
 
 

24 PARTICIPATION IN THE COUNTY WIDE CONTRACT FOR HOME 

IMPROVEMENT SERVICES DELIVERING DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
providing information on the proposed county wide Home Improvement Service 
that will deliver Supporting People Services, Move-On Services and Disabled 
Facilities Grants, seeking approval to formally participate in the county wide 
contract for the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants and seeking approval to 
accept the terms of the Home Improvement Service contract to be let by 
Staffordshire County Council in respect of delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants 
was considered. 
 
 



Cabinet 20 June 2013 

 

 

6 
 

RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Tamworth Borough Council’s participation in the county 

wide contract for Supporting People in respect of Disabled 
Facilities Grants be approved; 

 2 the terms of the Home Improvement Service contract to be 
let and administered by Staffordshire County Council be 
accepted; 

 3 Members recognised and approved that under the 
participation arrangements a county wide steering group will 
manage the contract and that Tamworth Borough Council 
be formally represented on the steering group; 

 4 authority be delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Public 
Housing and Vulnerable People and the Director of Assets 
and Environment to enter into the formal Participation 
Agreement, and; 

 5 authority be delegated to the Solicitor to the Council and the 
Director of Assets and Environment to agree the final 
wording in the participation agreement document. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


